further refinements to the business combination adjustments as additional information becomes available.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes of Capital One, ING Direct US, and HSBC Card and Retail Services, which are incorporated into this
document by reference.

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2011, combines the December 31, 2011 historical
balance sheets of Capital One, ING Direct US, and the HSBC Card and Retail Services assets acquired and liabilities assumed, assuming the companies had been
combined on December 31, 2011 under the acquisition method of accounting.

Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

December 31, 2011
(In Millions)   Capital One

ING Bank,
fsb   HSBC

Other
Assets &

Liabilities

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

ING Direct

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

HSBC

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Combined

Capital One
ING Direct

HSBC
Combined

Assets:
Cash and due from banks   $ 2,097   $ 33   $ 127   $ 0   $ 2,257
Interest-bearing deposits with banks   3,399   6,451   $ 1,140   $ 11,461  (L)  $ (1,140) (R)   10,321   21,311

   (4,394) (A)   (14,434) (A)   (18,828)   (18,828)
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under

agreements to resell   342   342

Cash and cash equivalents   5,838   6,484   1,140   127   7,067   (15,574)   (8,507)   5,082
Restricted cash for securitization investors   791   791
Securities available for sale, at fair value   38,759   29,240   92   19  (K)   (17,200) (A)   (17,181)   50,910

   (92) (R)   (92)   (92)
Securities held to maturity   575   575
Securities trading, at fair value   3   3
Notes receivable   11,461   (11,461) (L)   (11,461)   0
Loans held for investment:

Unsecuritized loans held for investment, at
amortized cost   88,242   41,515   31,213   (429) (B)   6  (R)   (423)   160,547

   710  (B)   710   710
   (900) (B)   (900)   (900)

Restricted loans for securitization investors   47,650   47,650

Total loans held for investment   135,892   41,515   31,213   0   (429)   (184)   (613)   208,007
Less: Allowance for loan and lease losses   (4,250)   (452)   (1,687)   452  (B)   1,687  (R)   2,139   (4,250)

Net loans held for investment   131,642   41,063   29,526   0   23   1,503   1,526   203,757
Loans held for sale, at lower-of-cost-or-fair value   201   201
Accounts receivable from securitizations   94   94
Premises and equipment, net   2,748   100   236   33   (5) (K)   (50) (K)   (55)   3,062

   (26) (K)   (26)   (26)
Interest receivable   1,029   195   0   1,224
Goodwill   13,592   120   (120) (C)   146  (C)   26   13,738
Core deposit intangibles   201  (D)   201   201
Purchase credit card relationship intangibles   467   3,073  (D)   3,073   3,540

   (467) (R)   (467)   (467)
Other identifiable intangibles   64   224  (D)   224   288
Other   11,325   2,907   1,711   15   (169) (F)   (1,728) (R)   (1,897)   14,061

   6  (K)   6   6

Total assets   $ 206,019   $ 92,212   $33,172   $ 175   $ (4,215)  $ (30,415)  $ (34,630)  $ 296,948

Liabilities:
Interest payable   $ 466   2   $ 468
Customer deposits:

Non-interest bearing deposits   18,281   18,281
Interest bearing deposits   109,945   82,981   (1)   12  (E)   12   192,937

Total customer deposits   128,226   82,981   0   (1)   12   0   12   211,218
Securitized debt obligations   16,527   195   (195) (R)   (195)   16,527
Other debt:

Federal funds purchased and securities loaned
or sold under agreements to repurchase   1,464   1,464

Senior and subordinated notes   11,034   1,000  (A)   1,000   12,034
Other borrowings   10,536   6   10,542

Total other debt   23,034   0   0   6   0   1,000   1,000   24,040
Other liabilities   8,100   176   1,549   14   (1,388) (R)   (1,388)   8,451

   (44) (E)   346  (D)   302   302

Total liabilities   176,353   83,159   1,744   19   (32)   (237)   (269)   261,006

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   5   5
Paid-in capital, net   19,274   9,647   31,428   2,000  (A)   (31,428) (R)   (29,428)   30,921

   (9,647) (G)   1,250  (A)   (8,397)   (8,397)
   2,638  (G)   2,638   2,638
   461  (C)   461   461

Retained earnings / (accumulated deficit)   13,462   (318)   156   162  (G)   105  (G)   267   13,567
   (73) (N)   (73)   (73)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss),
net of taxes   169   (276)   276  (G)   276   169

   (105) (G)   (105)   (105)

Less: Treasury stock, at cost   (3,244)   (3,244)

Total stockholders’ equity   29,666   9,053   31,428   156   (4,183)   (30,178)   (34,361)   35,942

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 206,019   92,212   33,172   175   (4,215)   (30,415)   (34,630)  $ 296,948

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2011 combines the historical income
statements of Capital One, ING Direct and HSBC domestic credit card business assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2011 on a purchase
accounting basis.

Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2011

Capital One

 ING
Bank,

fsb

HSBC

Other Assets &

Liabilities

  Pro Forma
Adjustments -

ING

 Pro Forma
Adjustments -

HSBC

 Pro Forma -
Combined

Adjustments

Capital One
ING Direct

HSBC
Combined  (In Millions, Except Per Share Data)

Interest income:
Loans held for investment, including past-due fees   $ 13,774   $1,658   $4,378   $   $ (171) (B)  $ (576) (B)  $ (747)  $ 19,063
Investment & Notes Receivable   1,137   850   17   (159) (L)   (504) (A)   (663)   1,341

   (17) (Q)   (17)   (17)
Other   76   10   86

Total interest income   14,987   2,518   4,395   —   (330)   (1,097)   (1,427)   20,473

Interest expense:
Deposits   1,187   836   (11) (E)   (11)   2,012
Securitized debt obligations   422   422
Senior and subordinated notes   300   300
Other borrowings   337   15   320   51  (A)   (320) (P)   (269)   403

   32  (A)   32   32

Total interest expense   2,246   851   320   —   40   (288)   (248)   3,169

Net interest income   12,741   1,667   4,075   —   (370)   (809)   (1,179)   17,304
Provision for loan and lease losses   2,360   465   1,421   (465) (B)   619  (S)   154   4,400

   (855) (B)   (855)   (855)
   1,658  (T)   1,658   1,658

Net interest income after provision for loan and
lease losses   10,381   1,202   2,654   —   95   (2,231)   (2,136)   12,101

Non-interest income:
Servicing and securitizations   44   22   66
Service charges and other customer-related fees   1,979   79   1,251   3,309
Interchange fees   1,318   17   1,335
Total other-than-temporary losses   (131)   (319)   319  (M)   319   (131)

Less: Non-credit component of other-than-
temporary losses recorded in AOCI   110   245   (245) (M)   (245)   110

Net other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized
in earnings   (21)   (74)   —   —   74   —   74   (21)

Other   218   (322)   72   3   461  (C)   (40) (O)   421   392

Total non-interest income (loss)   3,538   (300)   1,345   3   535   (40)   495   5,081

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and associate benefits   3,023   240   280   3,543
Marketing   1,337   75   272   1,684
Communications and data processing   681   20   701
Supplies and equipment   539   4   543
Occupancy   490   26   49   565
Other   3,262   299   1,427   1   (10) (H)   (138) (H)   (148)   4,841

   89  (D)   733  (D)   822   822

Total non-interest expense   9,332   664   2,028   1   79   595   674   12,699

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   4,587   238   1,971   2   551   (2,866)   (2,315)   4,483
Income tax provision   1,334   82   740   33  (I)   (1,046) (I)   (1,013)   1,143

Net income from continuing operations, net of
tax   3,253   156   1,231   2   518   (1,820)   (1,302)   3,340

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (106)

Net income   3,147
Preferred stock dividends, accretion of discount and

other   (26)

Net income available to common stockholders   3,121

Basic earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations   $ 7.08
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.23)